

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18519 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 469 OF 2025

Bisleri International Private Limited
Versus
Satya Prakash Gupta

...Applicant/Plaintiff
...Defendant

Ms. Sonam Pradhan i/b Vinod Bhagat for Plaintiff.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 13th OCTOBER 2025

P.C.

1. Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on production board.
2. Ms. Pradhan, learned counsel for the Plaintiff points out that this Court had vide an order dated 30th June 2025 granted the Applicant/Plaintiff *ex-parte* ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clauses (a), (b) and (e) of the Interim Application.
3. Learned counsel points out that the Defendants though served, have never entered appearance. She submits that the *ex-parte* ad-interim order was continued from time to time, however, on the previous occasion, on 18th September 2025, the matter was not listed. It is thus, mentioned today for continuation of ad-interim relief.

4. Having due regard to submission made, in my view, at-interim relief would have to be continued, and hence, it is accordingly continued up to and including 17th November 2025.

5. It is made clear that if on the next date, none appeared on behalf of the Defendants, the Court shall proceed to take up the Interim Application for final disposal.

6. Stand over to 17th November 2025.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)